
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

5 November 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 3 November 2020 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 5 November 2020 

 
 

 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 5 November 2020 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 5 November 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  

The Chairman will make his announcement including the protocol for the meeting 
during the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
Applications for Decision 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 
 
I would also like to remind members of the public that decisions may not always be 
popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Protocol attached to be noted by the Committee 

 
 

4 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

13 August 2020 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 9 - 12) 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 5 November 2020 

 
 

 

 Report attached for Noting. 

 

 
 

7 P0108.20 - 307-309 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 2AJ (Pages 13 - 34) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 P0109.20 - 307-309 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 2AJ (Pages 35 - 70) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Strategic Planning Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 restrictions will 

take place using a ‘virtual’ format. This document aims to give details on how the meetings 

will take place and establish some rules of procedure to ensure that all parties find the 

meetings productive. 

 

2. Prior to the Hearing 

Once the date for a meeting has been set, an electronic appointment will be sent to all 

relevant parties. This will include a link to access the virtual meeting as well as guidance on 

the use of the technology involved. 

 

3. Format 

For the duration of the Covid-19 restrictions period, all Strategic Planning Committee 

meetings will be delivered through a video conference facility, using Zoom software. This can 

be accessed using the standard Council laptop or, for registered public speakers, a PC, 

laptop or mobile/landline telephone etc. and the instructions sent with meeting appointments 

will cover how to do this. 

 

4. Structure of the Meeting  

Altho
[...]
the call. The guidance below explains how the meeting is to be conducted, 

including advice on what to do if participants cannot hear the speaker and etiquette of 

participants during the call. 

Remote access for members of the public and Members who are not attending to participate 

in the meeting, together with access for the Press, will be provided via a webcast of the 

meeting at www.havering.gov.uk. 

 

If the Chairman is made aware that the meeting is not accessible to the public through 
remote means, due to any technological or other failure of provision, then the Chair shall 
temporarily adjourn the meeting immediately. If the provision of access through remote 
means cannot be restored within a reasonable period, then the remaining business will be 
considered at a time and date fixed by the Chairman. If he or she does not fix a date, the 
remaining business will be considered at the next scheduled ordinary meeting. 
 
 
 
 

6. Management of Remote Meetings for Members  

 
The Chairman will normally confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of a Strategic 
Planning Committee meeting that they can see and hear all participating Members. Any 
Member participating remotely should also confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of 
the meeting that they can see and hear the proceedings and the other participants. 
  

Page 2

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
http://www.havering.gov.uk/


 

 

The attendance of Members at the meeting will be recorded by the Democratic Services 
Officer. The normal quorum requirements for meetings as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution will also apply to a remote meeting.  
 
If a connection to a Member is lost during a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee, the 
Chair will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection cannot 
be restored within a reasonable time, the meeting will proceed, but the Member who was 
disconnected will not be able to vote on the matter under discussion,
[...]
fficer will clearly announce the result of all votes and the 
Chairman will then move on to the next agenda item.  
  
Any Member participating in a remote meeting who declares a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
or other declarable interest, in any item of business that would normally require them to leave 
the room, must also leave the remote meeting. The Democratic Services Officer or meeting 
facilitator, will confirm the departure and will also invite the relevant Member by link, email or 
telephone to re-join the meeting at the appropriate time, using the original meeting invitation.  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

10. After the Hearing - Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the 

meeting  

Members of the public may access minutes, decisions and other relevant documents through 
the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 

For any further information on the meeting, please contact taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk, 

tel: 01708 433079. 

 

Page 5

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

13 August 2020 (7.00  - 9.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Ray Best, Maggie Themistocli 
and +Nisha Patel 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tim Ryan. 
 
+ Councillor Nisha Patel substituted for Councillor Ryan. 
 
Also in attendance were two members of the public. 
 
 

 
 
72 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 

73 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

74 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 9 July and 16 July 2020 were agreed 
as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Strategic Planning Committee, 13 August 
2020 

 

 

 

 
75 P0094.20 - NEOPOST HOUSE, SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD  

 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however, 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning it was RESOLVED that 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED on the grounds of: 
 

1) The proposal includes single aspect units where noise conditions would be 
unsatisfactory resulting in the need to keep windows/doors closed and 
limiting the use of balconies. Overall, the proposed private and communal 
amenity space provision on site is considered to be insufficient in terms of 
quantity and quality, particularly given the poor accessibility from the site to 
quality public open space. In these respects, the proposed development is 
considered to be an overdevelopment of the site, providing poor quality 
accommodation and resultant poor living conditions for future occupiers. 
The proposal would be contrary to Policies 3.5 (quality and design of 
housing developments) and 7.15 (addressing noise) of the London Plan, 
and the London Plan Housing SPG standard 29, and Policies DC3, DC21, 
DC55 and DC61 of the Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
adopted 2008 and The London Borough of Havering Design for Living 
Residential Design, Supplementary Planning Document adopted 2010. 
 

2)    For the reasons stated above the proposal is not considered to be 
sustainable development and the adverse impacts identified outweigh the 
titled balance in favour of development based on housing delivery as set 
out in Paragraph 11(d) of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was lost by 6 votes 
to 2. 
 
Councillors Dilip Patel, Nisha Patel, Hawthorn, Themistocli, Whitney and 
Williamson voted against the resolution. 
 
Councillors Best and Darvill voted for the resolution.  
 
The substantive vote to refuse planning permission was carried by 6 votes 
to 2. 
 
Councillors Dilip Patel, Nisha Patel, Hawthorn, Themistocli, Whitney and 
Williamson voted for the resolution. 
 
Councillors Best and Darvill voted against the resolution.  
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

Page 8



Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on strategic planning applications for 

determination by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 

development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan March 2016 

 Core Strategy and Development Control Policies (2008) 

 Site Allocations (2008) 

 Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Plan (2012) 

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

requires the Committee to have regard to the provisions of the Development 

Plan, so far as material to the application; any local finance considerations, so 

far as material to the application; and any other material considerations. 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 

Committe
[...]
 Planning 

Committee 

5 November 2020  

 
 

Application Reference:   P0108.20  

 

Location: 307-309 South Street, Romford, RM1 2AJ 

 

Ward:      Romford Town 

 

Description: Redevelopment of existing commercial 

site to provide a new commercial single 

storey building providing 1,260sqm of Sui 

Generis Builders Merchants with external 

storage/racking. (AMENDED PLANS 

SUBMITTED) 

Case Officer:    Nanayaa Ampoma  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic importance 

and has been subject to pre-application 

presentation to Members of the 

committee. 

 
 

1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 The application provides a comprehensive redevelopment of the existing 

Jewson site and re-provides a warehouse building in a location further away 

from residential dwellings. It would continue to provide employment 

opportunities within the Borough and ensure the continued long-term usage of 

the site by the existing business. 

 

1.2 As well meeting the Council’s current site allocation as a Secondary 

Employment Area, the development directly responds to Havering Council’s 

emerging Local Plan Policy 19, which seeks to protect existing designated 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



locally significant sites in B1(b, c), B2 and B8 uses. Therefore, complying with 

the emerging policy aims.  

  

1.3 The development would result in a good quality design that has been the 

subject of several pre-application discussions, presentations to Members and 

Quality Review Panel. All these processes have ensured that the development 

resulted in a building that was context driven by way of its scale, location and 

exterior detailed design. These have also been reviewed by the design team 

and officers, to ensure that good quality design and materials would be 

employed throughout the scheme.  

 

1.4 Therefore, subject to the recommended conditions and Heads of Terms, the 

development would not result in any additional harm to the surrounding area.   

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 

completion of a legal agreement under s106 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 (as amended) based on the Heads of Terms below: 

- Employment and Skills: 4 Apprenticeships for every 10,000sqm + Job 

Brokerage (Job Brokerage is a dedicated skills, training and employment 

service for local people).  

- Travel Plan with £5000 monitoring fee  

- Carbon off set fund in respect of the commercial units to achieve a 35% 

reduction in carbon dioxide emissions compared to Part L of the Building 

Regulations 2013, such sum calculated at sixty pounds (£60.00) per tonne 

that falls below the 35% threshold, for a period of 30 years, duly Indexed 

- Reasonable legal fees for the drafting and negotiation of the deed whether 

or not it goes to completion 

- Monitoring fee towards the Council costs of monitoring compliance with 

the deed £8640 

 

2.2 That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the 

legal agreement indicated above and that if not completed by the 5th May 2021 

the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning 

permission or extend the timeframe to grant approval. 

 

2.3 That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning 

permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the following 

matters: 

 

Conditions 

1. Time Limit 

2. In Accordance With Approved Drawings 

Page 14



3. Material Samples  

4. Commercial unit opening hours.  

5. BREEAM – Development to meet ‘ Very Good’ 

6. Secured by Design  

7. Construction Management Plan and Demolition Plan 

8. Delivery and Servicing  

9. Landscaping Details  

10. Boundary Details  

11. External Lighting Scheme 

12. Ecology appraisal mitigation  

13. Biodiversity method statement  

14. Biodiversity Enhancement Layout 

15. Contaminated Land  

16. N
[...]
ter 

with the commercial industrial units and business on either side of Lyon Road. 

However the prevailing character is residential properties of two and three 

storeys. To the immediate north of the application site is a three storey purpose 

build block of flats at 281-305 South Street build in the 1980s and residential 

houses on Dymoke Road. Commercial units align the east and south of the site, 

while west of the site and across the road are typical two storey Victoria semi-

detached and terrace properties. There is also another three storey purpose 

build block of flats opposite the front of the proposed new development (St 

David’s Court). This also appears to have been built in the 1980s.  

3.4 The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 5(Good). The 

immediate area directly in front of the site falls under 6a. Here there is a bus 

stop served by several buses (252, 248) with services to Romford Station, 

Upminster Station, Elm Park Station, Hornchurch Town Centre and Collier 

Row. Also, Romford Trains Station is 10 minutes’ walk away with train services 

to Liverpool Street, Shenfield and Upminster.  

3.5  The application site does not fall within a conservation area. There are also no 

listed buildings on or near the site and no protected trees under a Tree 

Preservation Orders (TPO). The site falls within the Secondary Employment 

Areas under policy DC10 of the London Borough of Havering’s LDC Core 

Strategy and Development Control Policies DPD 2008. Lastly, the application 

site falls within Flood Zone 1 of the Environment Agency’s Flood Zone map.     

4 PROPOSAL  

  

4.1 The application seeks detailed planning permission for the redevelopment of 

the rear part of the existing Jewson site to provide a large single storey 

Page 16



commercial building of 1,260sqm floor space for use as sui generis builder’s 

merchants. Associated works include general landscaping and parking.  

4.2 The proposed building would measure:  

- Overall height 10.7m  

- Eaves height 8.6m  

- Width 23.8m  

- Length 55m  

 

4.3 Refuse and recycling details to be submitted via condition.  

 

4.4 Cycle parking facilities are proposed to the front of the building and site.  

 

4.5 Materials to be agreed by condition. However the application proposed a mix 

of cladding in navy, yellow and green.  

 

5 PLANNING HISTORY 

 

5.1 The following planning decisions are relevant to the determination of the 

application: 

  

 P0109.20: Redevelopment of site to provide mixed-use scheme with 47 

self-contained apartments, ground floor commercial space (Use Classes 

B2/B8 with trade counter) built over 4-7 storeys, and associated car 

parking and landscaping: Pending Consideration.  

 

 P1555.01: Part change of use to waste transfer site. Refused 

17/12/2001. 

 

 P1405.90: Proposed timber store - showroom and offices (revised plans 

received 06/11/90 and 07/02/91): Granted, 21/3/1991 

 

6 STATUTORY CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

 

6.1 A summary of consultation response are detailed below: 

 

 The Environment Agency: No objection.  

 

 Essex and Suffolk Water: No comment received.  

 

 Historic England (Greater London Archaeology Advisory Service): 

No objection.   

 

Page 17



 Thames Water: No objection to use of waste water network and sewage 

treatment works subject to Ground Water Risk Permit informative and a 

condition on pilling and their underground waste water asserts. 

 

 Transport for London: No objection.  

 

 London Fire Brigade: No objection. No further fire hydrants required.  

 

 London Fire Commissioner: No objection.  

 

 National Air Traffic Services: No objection to development.  

 

 Natural England: No comment.  

 

 Metropolitan Police Secure by Design Officer: No objection subject to 

the attachment of secured by design conditions and informative.  

 

 LBH Ecology: No objection subject to conditions. 

 

 LBH Education Services and Skills
[...]
s material considerations indicate otherwise.  All 

relevant policies contained within the Mayor’s London Plan and the Havering 

Development Plan, as well as other relevant guidance and material 

Page 33



considerations, have been carefully examined and taken into account by the 

Local Planning Authority in their assessment of this application.  

 

13.2 The design of the development is considered appropriate for its location and 

would not compromise any residential amenity or impede the development of 

other commercial uses in the location.  With all other matters conditioned more 

detailed assessments pertaining to materials and other matters will be 

undertaken. The development would meet all other relevant legislation. 

 

13.3 Officers have fully reviewed the details submitted and concluded that as 

conditioned, the proposal would not compromise the locality of the industrial 

site and would accord with all relevant Development Plan policies.   

 

13.4 In light of the above, the application is RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL in 

accordance with the resolutions and subject to the attached conditions and 

completion of a legal agreement. 

 

Page 34



 

 

 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee 

5 November 2020 

 
 

Application Reference:   P0109.20 

 

Location: 307-309 South Street, Romford, RM1 2AJ  

 

Ward:      Romford Town  

 

Description: Redevelopment of site to provide mixed-

use scheme with 47 self-contained 

apartments, ground floor commercial 

space (Use Classes B2/B8 with trade 

counter) built over 4 – 7 storeys, and 

associated car parking and landscaping 

Case Officer:    Nanayaa Ampoma  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic importance 

and has been subject to pre-application 

presentation to Members of the 

committee. A Councillor call-in has been 

received which accords with the 

Committee Consideration Criteria.  

 
 

1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 There are no i
[...]
 

parameters of the Density Matrix. Overall the quantum of development and 

associated density reflects national, regional and local level policy objectives 

that seek to encourage the most efficient use of land within accessible urban 

settings and the residential development would accord with the sustainable 

development directive provided by the NPPF (2019). Additionally, it should be 

noted that the new Draft London Plan notes that the Density Matrix is a 

restricted and arbitrary means of assessing the acceptability of developments 

within a location and more bespoke methods of assessment in keeping with 

local needs should be applied.  The emerging London Plan is moving to a 

‘design-led approach’ to optimise site capacity. 

1.5 The recommended conditions and Heads of Terms would secure future policy 

compliance by the applicant on the site and ensure any unacceptable 

development impacts are mitigated. Therefore, officers consider that all matters 

have now been sufficiently addressed and the application for detailed planning 

consent is recommended to Members for approval. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

Page 36



2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 

following:  

  

Legal Agreement pursuant to s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(as amended) and other enabling provisions, with the following Heads of Terms:  

 Affordable Housing 35% to be delivered with a tenure split of 64%:36% 

between affordable rent (9) and shared ownership (5).  

 Affordable housing early stage review mechanism, if an agreed level of 

progress is not achieved within 2 years.  

 Job Brokerage x 1 roles or £3526 for each role in lieu to be indexed 

 Traffic Management contribution of £4,794 (£102 per unit) Indexed.  

 Travel Plan (including the appointment of a Co-ordinator) submitted to 

be secured and monitoring fee of £5000 

 Restriction on obtaining parking permits for occupiers – car free scheme 

pursuant to S
[...]
erial finish, renders have been providing illustrations of the 

imagined finishes. However final material details would be secured via 
condition. 

 

5 PLANNING HISTORY 

 

5.1 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 

  

P0108.20: Redevelopment of existing commercial site to provide a new commercial 

single storey building providing 1,260 square metre  of Sui Generis Builders Merchants 

with external storage/racking. (AMENDED PLANS SUBMITTED): Pending 

Consideration.  

 

P1555.01: Part change of use to waste transfer site. Refused 17/12/2001. 

 

P1405.90: Proposed timber store - showroom and offices (revised plans received 

06/11/90 and 07/02/91): Granted, 21/3/1991 

 

6 STATUTORY CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

 

6.1 A summary of consultation response are detailed below: 

 

 Transport for London: No objection to proposed development and 

movement of bus stop position subject to conditions. Two disabled 

parking spaces for the residential element should be provided from the 

offset with charging facilities. With evidence that this could be extended 

to 4 or 5. 20% active with all remaining spaces passive. The proposed 

car parking spaces should be provided as part of the purchase of the 

units and not sold separately. The development should also be car free.  

 

 Essex and Suffolk Water: No comment received.  

 

 The Environment Agency: No comment received.  

 

Cycle  

Type Proposed No. 

Residence Cycle Spaces 81 

Visitor Cycle Spaces 4 

Page 41



 Thames Water: No objection to use of waste water network and sewage 

treatment works subject to Ground Water Risk Permit informative and a 

condition on pilling and their underground waste water asserts. 

 

 National Air Traffic Services: No objection to development.  

 

 London Fire Brigade: No objection. No further fire hydrants required.  

 

 London Fire Commissioner: No objection.  

 

 Natural England: No comment.  

 

 Metropolitan Police Secure by Desi
[...]
 has been designed such that it is stepped in height to 

reflect the sites context and as such is considered to be in keeping with the 

Council’s aim to encourage denser developments close to the centre of 

Romford to help address the Boroughs growing demand for housing.  

 

12.5 Furthermore, in accordance with the NPPF and the poor housing delivery within 

the Borough, the benefits of the proposal outweigh any policy conflict or harm 

identified and represents sustainable development which should be approved. 

 
12.6 In light of the above, the application is RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL in 

accordance with the resolutions and subject to the attached conditions and 

completion of a legal agreement. 

 

 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7 P0108.20 - 307-309 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 2AJ
	8 P0109.20 - 307-309 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 2AJ



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

5 November 2020 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
Graham Williamson 
 

 
Labour Group 
 

 
Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
 
Councillors Judith Holt and Nisha Patel  were also present for the meeting. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
 
76 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 
 

77 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Graham Williamson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest on both 
application for consideration. Councillor Williamson stated that one of the 
speakers was known to him and that he could consider the items with an 
open mind. 
 
 

78 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 5 November 
2020 

 

 

 

 
79 P0108.20 - 307-309 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 2AJ  

 
The application before the Committee was for the redevelopment of an 
existing commercial site to provide a new commercial single storey building 
providing 1,260sqm of Sui Generis Builders Merchants with external 
storage/racking. 
 

It was noted that the application was of strategic importance and had been 
subject to pre-application presentation to Members of the committee.  
  
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant 
representative. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
 
 

80 P0109.20 - 307-309 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 2AJ  
 
The application before the Committee was for the redevelopment of a site to 
provide mixed-use scheme with 47 self-contained apartments, ground floor 
commercial space (Use Classes B2/B8 with trade counter) built over 4 – 7 
storeys, and associated car parking and landscaping 
 

It was noted that the application was of strategic importance and had been 
subject to pre-application presentation to Members of the committee.  
 
It was noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Judith 
Holt. 
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant 
representative. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Judith Holt addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 5 
votes to 3. 
 
Councillors Linda Hawthorn, Graham Williamson and Reg Whitney voted 
against the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 5 November 
2020 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


